SESSION LAWS

Hundred Thirty-Nine and Forty-Five Hundredths (2,639.45) feet to the point of beginning, according to the government survey thereof. Containing 38.30 acres, more or less.

Subd. 3. The conveyance of the land described in subdivision 2 shall be accepted only after the attorney general has approved the title thereof and has approved the deed of conveyance as to form and execution.

Approved April 12, 1965.

CHAPTER 181-S. F. No. 724

An act relating to the department of conservation; prescribing certain specifications for uniforms for game wardens and supervisors; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 84.086, Subdivision 2. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 84.086, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Game wardens; uniforms; badges.

(a) The commissioner may provide for the issuance at state expense of such badges and uniforms as he may deem necessary and suitable for officers or employees of the department and its divisions.

(b) Uniforms for game wardens and their supervisors shall be equipped with distinctive emblems, and shall be distinctive from the uniforms of any division or section of the department of conservation, the state highway patrol, or any other state department or agency.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect July 1, 1966.

Approved April 12, 1965.

CHAPTER 182-S. F. No. 812

An act relating to inheritance estate and transfer taxes amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 291.18, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 291.18, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 740, Section 9, is amended to read:

291.18 Inheritance tax; overpayment of tax; refunds; appropriation. When any tax imposed by this chapter shall have been paid or collected, in excess of the amount legally due, the person or corporation paying the same shall be entitled to a refundment of the amount of such taxes overpaid, together with interest thereon at the rate of four percent per annum from the date of payment, or from the date beginning 18 months after death of the decedent, whichever date occurs later, in the manner provided by section 291.32; provided that all applications for such refundment shall be made within two years from the date of final determination or adjustment of any part of such tax by the taxpayer and the commissioner, the probate court or the Board of Tax Appeals, as the case may be.

There is hereby appropriated to the persons entitled to such refund, from the fund or account in the state treasury to which the money was credited, an amount sufficient to make the refund and payment.

Sec. 2. The provisions of this act shall become effective immediately.

Approved April 12, 1965.

CHAPTER 183-S. F. No. 860

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Shakopee; providing for the election and salary of council members, for the holding of special elections, for certain budgetary matters, for the conduct of certain of its municipal affairs, and for the taxation of agricultural property within its boundaries.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Shakopee, city of; conduct of government. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law or city charter to the contrary, the city of Shakopee shall be governed by the applicable provisions of this act.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.